Volume 16 Number 14 1988 Nucleic Acids Research
Genome organization of Artemia mitochondrial DNA
Beatriz Batuecas, Rafael Garesse, Manuel Calleja, Jose Ram6n Valverde and Roberto Marco
Departamento de Bioquimica de la UAM and Instituto de Investigaciones Biomddicas de CSIC,
Facultad de Medicina, Universidad Aut6noma de Madrid, C/Arzobispo Morcillo 4, Madrid 28029,
Spain
Received March 5, 1988 Accession nos: see footnote
ABSTRACT

In both panels (A and B), the upper region of the gel was excised before transfer in order
to eliminate the 4 Kb pBR322 fragment generated in the plasmid digestions.
ATPase 8 and ATPase 6 may be also contiguous and localized in the 2.8 Kb BamH I-Hind III
region of the mitochondrial genome. On the other hand, with the less conserved regions contained
in the B and M.3 Drosophila clones (7) we only obtained faint hybridization signals with
different fragments located in Artemia mtDNA in between the previously identified genes.In
order to overcome these difficulties, we decided to use a different approach, namely, subcloning
fragments of the Artemia mtDNA covering the entire genome and sequencing the termini of the
subclones to compare them with the D. melanogaster sequence (7, 20).
Subcloning of Artemia mtDNA
In the subcloning procedure, the pMA2 and pMA3 DNA was digested with the appropriated
enzyme(s), and after isolation, the fragment of interest was ligated into M13 mpl0 and/or M13
mpl1 as described in Materials and Methods. We have subcloned 15 different fragments (Table
2) covering completely the Artemia mtDNA. We designate them AMSC (Artemia Mitochondrial
SubClones), followed by the first letter(s) of the restriction site(s) used for cloning and a
number indicative of its size (i.e., AMSC-H17 stands for 1.7 Kb Hind IlIl fragment). The
position of the clones along the molecule are schematically shown in Figure 1. They include
6519
Nucleic Acids Research
TABLE 2 - Size. origin and names of Artemia mitochondrial subolones.
Artemia mtDNA Origin Name of the clone
fragment
1.7 Kb Hind IlIl pMA 3 AMSC-H17
0.6 Kb Hind III-Bam H pMA 3 AMSC-HB6
0.6 Kb Bam H I-Hind Ill pMA 2 AMSC-BH6
2.3 Kb Hind IlIl pMA 2 AMSC-H23
0.8 Kb Ava I-Hind Ill pMA 2 AMSC-AH 8
2.35 Kb Hind Ill pMA 2 AMSC-H235
1.4 Kb Hind Ill pMA 2 AMSC-H14
3.4 Kb EcoR I pMA 2 AMSC-E34
1.0 Kb EcoR pMA 2 AMSC-Ei0
1.5 Kb EcoR I pMA 2 AMSC-E15
0.9 Kb EcoR l-Bam HI pMA 2 AMSC -EB9
0.9 Kb Bam Hi-Hind IlIl pMA 3 AMSC-BH9
0.2 Kb Hind IlIl pMA 3 AMSC-H2
0.5 Kb Hind IlIl pMA 3 AMSC-H5